CHAPTER 44 BOATING, SPECIAL EVENTS

[Prior to 12/31/86, Conservation Commission[290] Ch 35]

- **571—44.1(462A) Registration exemption.** Vessels entered in special events as defined in Iowa Code section 462A.16 shall not be required to be registered as stated in 462A.4 and 462A.5, subject to the following regulations.
- **44.1(1)** *Vessel and participant list.* Sponsors of the special event shall maintain a list of the names and addresses of all persons participating in the event and a description of each vessel in the event.
- **44.1(2)** *Vessels identified.* Each vessel in the special event will be labeled with an identifying number or letter, clearly visible, and such will be recorded with the names and addresses of vessel passengers on the list as provided for in 44.1(1).
- **44.1(3)** *Exemption period.* Any vessel entered into a special event may be exempted from state registration requirements for the full 24-hour period of each day covered by the permit to conduct such event and as issued under Iowa Code section 462A.16.

 [ARC 9114B, IAB 10/6/10, effective 9/10/10]
- **571—44.2(462A) Sponsoring organizations.** The individuals or organizations responsible for sponsoring a special event are responsible to assure regulations of this chapter are fully complied with. [ARC 9114B, IAB 10/6/10, effective 9/10/10]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 462A.16.

[Filed 11/2/84, Notice 9/26/84—published 11/21/84, effective 1/1/85] [Filed without Notice 12/12/86—published 12/31/86, effective 2/4/87] [Filed ARC 8815B (Notice ARC 8462B, IAB 1/13/10), IAB 6/2/10, effective 7/7/10]¹ [Editorial change: IAC Supplement 6/30/10]

[Filed Emergency ARC 9114B, IAB 10/6/10, effective 9/10/10]

July 7, 2010, effective date of ARC 8815B delayed for 70 days by the Administrative Rules Review Committee at its meeting held June 8, 2010.